“Sum Assured on Death” means an absolute amount of benefit as specified in the Schedule which is 

guaranteed to become payable on death of the Life Insured in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the Policy. Sum Assured on Death will be equal to 105% (Hundred and Five percent) of 
Total Premium Paid (exclusive of rider  charge, if any) received, until the Life Insured’s death under this 
Policy; 

51. “Sum at Risk” means an amount which is equal to 105% (Hundred and Five percent) of the Total 
Premium Paid exclusive of rider charges less the prevailing Fund Value;  

52. “Surrender" means complete withdrawal or termination of the entire Policy; 
53. “Surrender Value" means an amount, if any, that becomes payable on Surrender of a Policy during

[...]

For Single Premium, there will be no Premium Allocation Charge. 

iii. For Top up Premium, the Premium Allocation Charge will be 1% of the Top up Premium 
received. 

4.1.2. Fund Management Charge shall be levied at rates equal to the annual rate, as given below, 
divided by 365 (Three Hundred Sixty-Five) and multiplied by the number of days that have 
elapsed since previous Valuation Date: 

Fund name 
Fund Management Charge 

Axis Max Life UL Pension Growth Super Fund 1.25% 

Axis Max Pension Life Growth Fund 1.25% 

Axis Max Life Pension Life Balanced Fund 1.10%